Annex 4.3.2.1

Initial information on the capacity limitations of the railway lines for more than seven consecutive days causing more than 30% of the estimated daily volume of traffic along a particular railway line to be canceled, re-routed or replaced by another mode of transport for

the Train Timetable 2027/2028.

Assessment
Railway section of the i Reason for the imposed Section affected by the Line capacity after Capacity of the |Results of the preliminary consultations with
forecast daily Date Part of the day restriction P restriction Y the imposed Interruption details bp as}; line P the a licr}; nfs
traffic scope restriction P op
1* railway line Kalotina — Svilengrad
Construction works will be conducted under the daily 9-
11.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 8:00 17:00 | modernization of the line Dragoman - Slivnitsa hour possessions. Partial traffic limitation/transboarding 0
Bypass line - none
Partial or complete isolation of Signaling Equipment
The station will operate with up to 3 electrified arrival
11.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 - - track modernization Dragoman railway station and departure tracks (ADT). Partial traffic 0
limitation/transboarding
Bypass line - none
Modernization of the Construction works will be conducted under the daily 9-
11.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 8:00 17:00 . . Slivnitsa - Voluyak hour possessions. Partial traffic limitation/transboarding 0
Kazp St 60 railway infrastructure 40 .
Bypass line - none
Partial or complete isolation of Signaling Equipment
Modernization of the The station will operate with up to 4 electrified arrival
11.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 - - . . Voluyak railway station and departure tracks (ADT). Partial traffic 0
railway infrastructure S .
limitation/transboarding
Bypass line - none
Construction and repair works will be carried out under
11122027 | 09.12.2028 i ) Mlodern%zation of the Sofia - Voluyak the conditions of full inter.ruption of one of the running 20
railway infrastructure lines.
Bypass line - Voluyak - Iliyantsi - Sofia
Poduyane Patnicheska - Carrying out construction and installation works along
Sofia .
part of the station tracks from track 6 to track 12.
Voluyak - Sofia Ensuring the movement of trains with part of the Route-
Sofia station 242 11.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 - - track modernization Sofia Sever - Sofia 122 £ . . P 30
. Computer Interlocking (RCI) with temporary software
Zaharna Fabrika - Sofia
Poduyane - Sofia and TCP.
4 Bypass line — Voluyak — Iliyantsi — Yana — Kazichene
Construction and repair works will be carried out under
izati i in - Thti - th iti f full int tion of fth i
11122027 | 12.12.2028 i ) Modermzanon of the |Elin Pelin Ihjumap one of 60 e conditions of full in elfrup ion of one of the running 20
railway infrastructure the running lines lines.
Bypass line — Sofia — Iliyantsi — Karlovo — Plovdiv
St Sp 80
Construction and repair works will be carried out under
o . B o h .. £ full ; ion of fih .
11122027 | 12.12.2028 i i Mlodermzatmn of the Ihtiman Septfemw'rl one 50 the conditions of fu mte@phon of one of the running 20
railway infrastructure of the running lines lines.
Bypass line — Sofia — Iliyantsi — Karlovo — Plovdiv
Sp Po 160 No planned limitations
Construction works will be conducted under the daily 4-
i i . - h ions. Partial traffi
Po | Dg 85 01052028 | 31052028 | 9:00 | 13:00 | Mechanizedmedium | b 0l pimitroverad 60 our possessions. artia’ trattie 25
maintenance limitation/transboarding
Bypass line — Plovdiv — Mihaylovo — Dimitrovgrad




Railway section

Assessment
of the

Reason for the imposed

Section affected by the

Line capacity after

Capacity of the

Results of the preliminary consultations with

forecast daily Date Part of the day - . the imposed Interruption details . .
traffic scope restriction restriction restriction bypass line the applicants
Construction works will be conducted under the daily 4-
. Mechanized medium . . hour possessions. Partial traffic
Dg Svi 85 01092028 | 3009 2028 9:00 13:00 . Dimitrovgrad — Svilengrad 60 . . 0
maintenance limitation/transboarding
Bypass line - none
Deviations on 1% railway line

Vu Ban 55 No planned limitations -
Sp Dsht 29 No planned limitations - -
Stm Pshtr 40 No planned limitations - -
Kru Ag 64 No planned limitations - -




Railway section

Assessment
of the

Line capacity after

forecast daily Date Part of the day Reasonr :Sotrr lt(l;; Olrrlnposed Sec‘uorrlezzgtiacc:ttie(:j1 by the the imposed Interruption details C?)pac;s}s] ;)11:1 zhe Results of the p:}elzg?mir; Icri)snsultatlons with
traffic scope restriction P op
2" railway line Sofia - Varna
Construction and repair works shall be carried out under
Sf M 100 12122027 | 09 12 2008 i i Mech.amzed Lakatnik - Eliseyna track 60 the conqmons of full interruption of track No. 1. Train i
refurbishment No. 1 operation shall be conducted along the other current
line. Partial traffic limitation.
Construction and repair works shall be carried out under
01.04.2028 | 31.07.2028 Mechar}lzed medium Gorni Dabmk - Dolni 100 the conqmons of full interruption of track No. 1. Train i
maintenance Dabnik track No. 1. operation shall be conducted along the other current
line. Partial traffic limitation.
M Pl 114
Construction and repair works shall be carried out under
01.08.2028 | 09.12.2008 Mechar.nzed medium Gorni Pabnlk - Dolni 100 the conqmons of full interruption of track No. 2. Train i
maintenance Dabnik track No. 2. operation shall be conducted along the other current
line. Partial traffic limitation.
Pl Go 102 No planned limitations 102
Mechani i i i ks shall i
GO K 110 01.09.2028 | 31.10.2028 | 9:00 | 15:00 echanized medium ., © 0 Dyralfa track No. 2. 95 Construction and repair works shall be conducted in 0
maintenance daily 7-hour possessions.
Construction and repair works shall be carried out under
K S| 20 11.12.2027 | 09.12.2008 Mechgmzed Kaspichan - Provadia Track 50 the conqmons of full interruption of track No. 1. Train i
refurbishment No 1 operation shall be conducted along the other current
line. Partial traffic limitation.
SI Va 80 No planned limitations 80 -
Deviations on 2" railway line
Construction and repair works will be executed under
Yas | Chkv 27 01.06.2028 | 30.06.2028 - - Repair of equipment Yasen - Cherkvitsa 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding 0
Bypass line - none
Construction and repair works will be executed under
L Tya 20 01.06.2028 | 30.06.2028 - - Repair of equipment Levski-Troyan 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding 0
Bypass line - none
Shn Kma 29 No planned limitations 29
Mechanized medium Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
01.05.2028 | 30.06.2028 9:00 16:00 . Dobrich - Kardam 18 hour possessions. 0
maintenance . . .
Partial traffic limitation/transboarding
Ra Krd 24
Construction and repair works will be executed under
01.09.2028 | 30.09.2028 - - Repair of equipment Dobrich - Kardam 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding 0
Bypass line - none




Railway section

Assessment
of the

Line capacity after

forecast daily Date Part of the day Reasonr ef:trr lt(l;tel: Olrrlnposed Sectlorrlezgfccttizclil by the the imposed Interruption details Ce;pac;;}sf ;)11; zhe Results of the p:ﬁilr;mir; Iclli)snsultatlons with
traffic scope restriction P op
3" railway line Iliyantsi - Sindel Razpredelitelna (Vaf)
Mechanized Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
St Kv 70 11.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 9:00 16:00 . Iliyantsi - Stolnik 60 hour possessions. -
refurbishment . S .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Mechanized Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
Kv Z 60 11.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 9:00 16:00 . Tazha - Sahrane 50 hour possessions. -
refurbishment . o .
Partial traffic limitation/transboarding
Construction and repair works will be executed under
izati . th diti f full int tion. Transboardi
Kn Kma 75 15.5.2028 | 24.5.2028 - - Modernization of the Lozarevo station 0 © CONCILIONS oF T INICTTUPHON.  Tansboarcing 19
railway infrastructure Bypass line - Karnobat - Dabovo - G. Oryahovitsa -
Kaspichan - Sindel Razpredelitelna.
Kma Sir 102 No planned limitations
4" railway line Ruse - Podkova
Repair of Danube Bridee Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
R Go 80 01.06.2028 | 30.09.2028 8:00 15:00 P ) g Ruse - Gyurgevo 40 hour possessions. -
Partial traffic limitation/transboarding
Mechanized medium Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
Go Sz 50 01.05.2028 | 30.6.2028 9:00 16:00 . Debelets - Dryanovo 35 hour possessions. -
maintenance . S .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
Mechanized medium hour possessions.
Mh Dg 40 01.10.2028 | 31.10.2028 9:00 16:00 maintenance Merichleri - Dimitrovgrad 34 Partial traffic limitation/transboarding -
Bypass line - Dabovo - Karnobat - Komunari -
Shumen - G. Oryahovitsa
Dg Pva 20 No planned limitations 20




Railway section

Assessment
of the

Line capacity after

forecast daily Date Part of the day Reasonr ;f;)trr lt(tlj Olrrlnposed Sectl0rrleigieccttif(:)(ll1 by the the imposed Interruption details Calljpac;';}; Efl zhe Results of the ptr}f;ljlr;nnilircya I(;E)Snsultatlons with
traffic scope restriction P op
Deviations on the 4™ railway line
Construction and repair works will be executed under
42 01.08.2028 | 20.08.2028 - - Repair of equipment Tsareva Livada - Gabrovo 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding 0
Bypass line - none
5" railway line Sofia - Kulata
Mechanized Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
St Pr 80 01.05.2028 | 12.12.2028 9:00 15:00 . Gorna Banya -Vladaya 65 hour possessions. -
refurbishment . o .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Pr Rd 146 No planned limitations 146 i
Rd Klt 54 No planned limitations 54
Deviations on the 5" railway line
51% 40 No planned limitations 0
Construction and repair works will be executed under
5o 60 01.08.2028 [ 30.09.2026 - - Repair of equipment General Todorov - Petrich 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding 0
Bypass line - none
6" railway line Voluyak - Gyueshevo
. Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
Mechanized . .
11.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 9:00 16:00 . Razmenna - Batanovtsi 22 hour possessions. 0
refurbishment . S .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Vu Rd 29
Repair of the embankment Construction and repair works will be executed under
01.05.2028 | 30.06.2028 - - from km 31+500 to km Hrabarsko - Razmenna 0 the conditions of full interruption. 0
31+650 Bypass line - none
Construction and repair works will be executed under
Rd Kyu 37 01.09.2028 | 30.09.2028 - - Repair of equipment Zemen - Kyustendil 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding 0
Bypass line - none
Kyu Gv 11 No planned limitations
7™ railway line Mezdra - Vidin
M Bo 51 No planned limitations - -
Bo Br 45 No planned limitations - -
Mechanized medium Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
Br Vn 47 01.06.2028 | 31.08.2028 9:00 16:00 . Sratsimir - Vidbol 40 hour possessions. 0
maintenance . S .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Deviations on 7" railway line
Construction and repair works will be executed under
Bo Bk 28 01.09.2028 | 30.09.2028 - - Repair of equipment Montana - Berkovitsa 0 the conditions of full interruption. 0
Bypass line - none
Br Lm No planned limitations




Railway section

Assessment
of the

Line capacity after

forecast daily Date Part of the day Reasonr ef;)tlrr 1‘[3[(13 O1rr1nposed Sectlorrlezgfccttizclll by the the imposed Interruption details Ca:)pac;ts}sl ;)li ‘tahe Results of the ptr}(::r:m?ircy; ;i)snsultanons with
traffic scope restriction yp pp
8" railway line Plovdiv - Burgas
Modernization of the Construction and repair works will be executed under
Po Sz 66 0104 2028 | 30062028 - - railway line Yambol - Karnobat 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding.
Y Bypass line - Nz-Sz-T1-Z/ Go
Mechanized medium Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
01.04.2026 | 31.05.2028 9:00 16:00 . Stara Zagora - Zimnitsa 70 hour possessions.
maintenance Partial traffic limitation/ transboardin
Sz | Kn 81 ‘ g
Mechanized medium Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
01.09.2028 | 30.09.2028 9:00 16:00 . Zimnitsa - Karnobat 70 hour possessions.
maintenance . . .
Partial traffic limitation /transboarding
Mechanized medium Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
Kn Bs 184 01.10.2028 | 31.10.2028 9:00 16:00 . Karnobat - Burgas 160 hour possessions.
maintenance . S .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Deviations on 8" railway line
L Construction and repair works will be executed under
Modemnization of the the conditions of full interruption. Transboardin
01022028 | 30112028 - - interstation section Filipovo - Skutare 0 ) . p y . £
Filinovo - Skutare Bypass line - Filipovo - Plovdiv - Plovdiv
P Razpredelitelna - Skutare and back.
Construction and repair works will be executed under
Modernization of the the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding
01042028 | 30 06 2028 - - interstation section Filipovo - Trud 0 Bypass line - Filipovo - Plovdiv - Plovdiv 0
Po Kv 41 Filipovo - Trud Razpredelitelna - Skutare - Stara Zagora - Tulovo -
Karlovo and back.
Modernization of Filinovo Construction works will be conducted under the daily 8-
01 04 2028 | 30 062028 9:00 17:00 . P Filipovo railway station 37 hour possessions. 0
railway station . S .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Modernization of Filinovo Construction and repair works will be executed under
01 04 2028 | 3006 2028 - - . . pov Filipovo — Saedinenie 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding
railway station .
Bypass line — none
Modernization of Filinovo Construction and repair works will be executed under
Fp Pyu 18 01082028 | 30112028 - - . TP Filipovo — Plovdiv 0 the conditions of full interruption. Transboarding 0
railway station .
Bypass line - none
01.04.2028 | 14.07.2028 9:00 16:00 Mechar}ized medium Radnevo - Lyubenovo 29 Construction works will be cond.ucted under the daily 7- 0
maintenance Predavatelna hour possessions.
Equipment repair and Construction and repair works will be conducted under
- h iti f full i ion.
01.042028 | 14.07.2028 | - i stabilization of weak | T\OVA£ag0ra - Lubenovo 0 the conditions of full interruption
. . Predavatelna Bypass line - Nova Zagora - Stara Zagora -
Sim Nz 34 points. . .
Dimitrovgrad - Simeonovgrad
Equipment repair and Construction and repair works will be conducted under
S - th diti f full int tion.
01.09.2028 | 30.09.2028 - - stabilization of weak | [YuPenovo Predavatelna 0 © CONCIHONS OF T IICTTupHon
oints Simeonovgrad Bypass line - Nova Zagora - Stara Zagora -
P ' Dimitrovgrad - Simeonovgrad
9" railway line Ruse - Kaspichan
. . . Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
01.052028 | 30092028 | 9:00 | 16:00 | Mechanized medium Ruse Razpredelitelna - 45 hour possessions.
maintenance tracks . S .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding




Assessment
Railway section ortne i Reason for the imposed Section affected by the Line capacity after Capacity of the [Results of the preliminary consultations with
e daly Date Part of the day restriction ’ restriction ’ the imposed Interruption details bp as}; line pthe a licr};mts
traffic scope restriction yp pp
. Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
Mech: Y - .
12.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 | 9:00 | 16:00 echanized astrebovo - Vetovo 40 hour possessions.
refurbishment (transient) . o .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Construction and repair works will be conducted under
izati . . h iti f full i ion.
R Sml 51 15.5.2028 24.5.2028 - - Mlodermzatwn of the Prostorno railway station 0 . the cond1-t10ns of full interruption R
railway infrastructure Bypass line — Kaspichan — Gorna Oryahovitsa — Ruse
Razpredelitelna
Mechanized Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
12.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 9:00 16:00 . Razgrad — Samuil (transient) 35 hour possessions.
refurbishment . R .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
. Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
12.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 | 9:00 | 16:00 Mechanized Prostorno — Razgrad 40 hour possessions.
refurbishment (transient) . S .
Partial traffic limitation /transboarding
Construction and repair works will be conducted under
19.3.2008 2 42008 i i Mlodern%zatlon of the Samuil station 0 . the COl’ldl:[lOl’lS of full 1nterrupt10n.'
railway infrastructure Bypass line — Kaspichan — Gorna Oryahovitsa — Ruse
Razpredelitelna
Construction and repair works will be conducted under
Sml K 40 M ization of th . . th diti f full int tion.
m 1932028 | 2.4.2028 - - odernization of the | . 4o polvana station 0 _ the conditions of Iull Interruption.
railway infrastructure Bypass line — Kaspichan — Gorna Oryahovitsa — Ruse
Razpredelitelna
. . . Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
12.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 | 9:00 | 16:00 Mechanized Pliska —Kaspichan 30 hour possessions.
refurbishment (transient) . o .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Deviations on the 9™ railway line
. Construction works will be conducted under the daily 7-
Mechanized S .
12.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 9:00 16:00 . Dulovo - Silistra 10 hour possessions.
refurbishment . o .
Partial traffic limitation/ transboarding
Sml Si 17
Equipment repair and Construction and repair works will be executed under
12.12.2027 | 09.12.2028 stabilization of weak Alfatar - Silistra 0 the conditions of full interruption.
points Bypass line — none




